```
Via Videoconference
 1
    PLACE:
               Tuesday, November 17, 2020
 2
    DATE:
 3
               10:00 a.m. - 10:02 a.m.
    TIME:
 4
    DOCKET NO:
                    E-22, Sub 588
 5
    BEFORE: Hearing Examiner Heather Fennell, Presiding
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
                       IN THE MATTER OF:
12
     Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company,
13
           d/b/a Dominion Energy North Carolina for
14
      Approval of Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency
15
           Portfolio Standard Cost Rider Pursuant to
            N.C.G.S. § 62-133.8 and NCUC Rule R8-67
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

```
A P P E A R A N C E S:
 2
    FOR VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY, d/b/a
 3
    DOMINION ENERGY NORTH CAROLINA:
 4
    Mary Lynne Grigg, Esq.
 5
    McGuireWoods, LLP
    434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2600
 6
 7
    Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
 8
    FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:
 9
10
    John D. Little, Esq.
    Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission
11
12
    4326 Mail Service Center
13
    Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS
2	EXAMINATIONS
3	No witnesses of record
4	
5	
6	EXHIBITS
7	IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED
8	No exhibits of record
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

PROCEEDINGS

HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: Good morning.

Let's come to order and go on the record. I'm Heather

Fennell, Staff Attorney for the Utilities Commission,

and the Hearing Examiner for this proceeding.

I now call for hearing Docket Number E-22, Sub 588, which is the Application by Dominion Energy North Carolina for Approval of Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Portfolio Standard Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute \$ 62-133.8 and Commission Rule R8-67.

On August 11, 2020, Dominion Energy North

Carolina filed its Application to address the approval

of cost recovery for compliance with the Renewable

Energy and Energy Portfolio Standard.

We are here this morning to accept public witness testimony on this Application.

I now call on the parties to announce their appearances, starting with the Applicant.

MS. GRIGG: Good morning, Hearing Examiner Fennell. I am Mary Lynne Grigg with the Law Firm of McGuireWoods appearing on behalf of Dominion Energy North Carolina.

HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: Good morning,

```
1
    Ms. Grigg.
 2
              MS. GRIGG: Good morning.
 3
               HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: Public Staff.
 4
              MR. LITTLE: John Little, Staff Attorney
 5
    with the Public Staff.
 6
               HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: In the Order
 7
    scheduling this hearing, the Commission indicated that
 8
    persons that wanted to provide public witness
 9
    testimony at the hearing should register with the
    Public Staff. The Public Staff has indicated that
10
11
    they received one email to the address established for
12
    public speaker registrants. However, the email was
13
    blank and provided no additional contact information
14
    for the speaker. The Public Staff has also indicated
15
    that they've tried to follow-up with this registrant,
16
    but the person has not responded.
17
              Mr. Little, is this correct?
18
              MR. LITTLE:
                            That is correct.
19
               HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: Have you
20
    identified any other public witnesses that properly
21
    registered to speak at this hearing?
22
              MR. LITTLE:
                            No.
23
               HEARING EXAMINER FENNELL: Let the record
24
    reflect that there are no members of the public
```

```
registered to speak at this public hearing.
 1
               This concludes the hearing, and thank you
 2
 3
     for your attendance.
                 (The proceedings were adjourned)
 4
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

C E R T I F I C A T EI, KIM T. MITCHELL, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the Proceedings in the above-captioned matter were taken before me, that I did report in stenographic shorthand the Proceedings set forth herein, and the foregoing pages are a true and correct transcription to the best of my ability. Kím T. Mítchell Kim T. Mitchell Court Reporter